# THE PUBLIC BUILDING AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF KNOX AND THE CITY OF KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
June 30, 2008 and 2007

### NOTE 3: RENTAL AGREEMENTS WITH THE COUNTY AND CITY (Continued)

## B. City County Building (CCB)

The PBA constructed and leases the public building complex, the land and the related equipment thereon to the County and City under a 25 year capital and operating lease which expired on June 30, 2001, and is now being extended on an annual basis. According to the original operating agreement between the PBA and the County and City, dated July 1, 1975, Article VIII, in the event of termination of the lease and after all expenses and obligations of the PBA have been met, the City and County shall direct the PBA to whom and in what manner, title to the City County Building is to be transferred and may direct disposition of any excess funds remaining. Rentals committed under the lease agreement are equal to the related aggregate of (a) amounts necessary, together with other available funds of PBA, to pay the annual estimated expenses for the operation and maintenance of the project as budgeted by the PBA, (b) amounts equal to the unpaid telephone service, (c) amounts necessary, together with other available funds of the PBA, to pay the annual estimated administrative expenses of the project as budgeted by the PBA, and (d) amounts sufficient to pay taxes or assessments levied or made against the PBA as they become due. The 2008 and 2007 rents are apportioned 69.88% to the County and 30.12% to the City.

#### NOTE 4: OPERATING CONTRACTS

The PBA has entered into various operating contracts with the County and the City as described below:

## A. County Property Development and Operations

The PBA and the County entered into a contract in May 1995 subsequently amended in July 1997 and June 2004, for planning, construction, and property management services for various County owned properties. Under the terms of the contract, the County reimburses the PBA for all direct and indirect costs and expenses incurred related to these services. The PBA is required to submit an annual budget for each project and/or location for the County Mayor's and Commission approval. This contract or any project can be terminated upon 180 days written notice by either party.